

GAHC020006182025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/174/2025**

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27, ASAF ALI ROAD, NEW  
DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES,  
INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI ASSAM AND DIVISIONAL  
OFFICE AT DIMAPUR, IN THE STATE OF NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SMTI. SHILA DEY AND 3 ORS  
WIFE OF LT. DEPAK DEY, R/O H/NO. 617, S.P. COLONY, KUDA VILLAGE,  
DIMAPUR NAGALAND (REPRESENTING R/NO. 2)

2:SMTI. SHAMPA DEY  
DAUGHTER OF LT. DIPAK DEY  
RESIDENT OF H.NO. 617  
S.P. COLONY  
KUDA VILLAGE DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND

3:SHRI. NIPUTO  
S/O SHRI KHEHOTO  
R/O PURANA BAZAR  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND (OWNER OF THE AUTO RICKSHAW BEARING REG. NO. NL07F-  
8806)

4:SHRI MITLESH SAHU  
S/O SHRI RAM SAHU  
C/O SHRI NIPUTO PURANA BAZAR  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND (DRIVER OF THE AUTO RICKSHAW BEARING REG. NO. NL07F-  
8806)

**Advocate for the Petitioner : KIM PIENYU,**

**Advocate for the Respondent : ,**

Linked Case : MACApp./21/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27  
ASAF ALI ROAD  
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL  
PLACES  
INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI ASSAM AND DIVISIONAL  
OFFICE AT DIMAPUR  
IN THE STATE OF NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SMTI. SHILA DEY AND 3 ORS  
WIFE OF LT. DEPAK DEY  
R/O H/NO. 617  
S.P. COLONY  
KUDA VILLAGE  
DIMAPUR NAGALAND (REPRESENTING R/NO. 2)

2:SMTI. SHAMPA DEY  
DAUGHTER OF LT. DIPAK DEY  
RESIDENT OF H.NO. 617  
S.P. COLONY  
KUDA VILLAGE DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND

3:SHRI. NIPUTO  
S/O SHRI KHEHOTO  
R/O PURANA BAZAR  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND (OWNER OF THE AUTO RICKSHAW BEARING REG. NO. NL07F-  
8806)

4:SHRI MITLESH SAHU  
S/O SHRI RAM SAHU  
C/O SHRI NIPUTO PURANA BAZAR  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND (DRIVER OF THE AUTO RICKSHAW BEARING REG. NO. NL07F-  
8806)

-----  
Advocate for : KIM PIENYU  
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. SHILA DEY AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/175/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27  
ASAF ALI ROAD  
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL  
PLACES  
INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI ASSAM AND DIVISIONAL  
OFFICE AT DIMAPUR  
IN THE STATE OF NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SMTI. SHILA DEY AND 3 ORS  
WIFE OF LT. DEPAK DEY  
R/O H/NO. 617  
S.P. COLONY  
KUDA VILLAGE  
DIMAPUR NAGALAND (REPRESENTING R/NO. 2)

2:SMTI. SHAMPA DEY  
DAUGHTER OF LT. DIPAK DEY  
RESIDENT OF H.NO. 617  
S.P. COLONY  
KUDA VILLAGE DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND

3:SHRI. NIPUTO  
S/O SHRI KHEHOTO  
R/O PURANA BAZAR  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND (OWNER OF THE AUTO RICKSHAW BEARING REG. NO. NL07F-  
8806)

4:SHRI MITLESH SAHU  
S/O SHRI RAM SAHU  
C/O SHRI NIPUTO PURANA BAZAR  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND (DRIVER OF THE AUTO RICKSHAW BEARING REG. NO. NL07F-  
8806)

-----

Advocate for : KIM PIENYU  
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. SHILA DEY AND 3 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**  
**ORDER**

**25/09/2025**

Heard learned counsel, Ms. Kim Pienyu for the applicant.

2. The present application has been filed under Section 5 of the Indian Limitation Act praying for condonation of delay of 430 days in filing the connected MAC Appeal, arising out of dated 19.07.2024 in MAC Case No. 112/2016 passed by the Member Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Dimapur, Nagaland.

3. Issued notice to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4, returnable within **4(four)** weeks.

4. The learned counsel for the applicant/appellant shall take steps for service on the respondents by Registered post as well as usual process within 3(three) working days from today.

List the matter after 4(four) weeks.

Sd/-

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**